

No. 22-50368

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HERIBERTO CHAVEZ; EVANGELINA ESCARCEGA, AS THE LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
HER SON JOSE ESCARCEGA; JORGE MORENO,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

PLAN BENEFIT SERVICES, INC.; FRINGE INSURANCE BENEFITS, INCORPORATED;
FRINGE BENEFIT GROUP,

Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-659-LY

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

JANET GALERIA
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

BRIAN D. BOYLE
DEANNA M. RICE
ALEXANDER R. REED
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL ERRED IN AFFIRMING CLASS CERTIFICATION	3
A. A Participant-Led Class Encompassing Thousands of Plans Directed by Distinct, Unrelated Fiduciaries Cannot Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(1)(B).....	3
B. The Panel’s Application of Rule 23(b)(3) Fails to Grapple With the Formidable Plan-Level Inquiries That Adjudication of Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Require	6
II. CERTIFICATION OF THIS PARTICIPANT-LED MULTI-PLAN CLASS IMPLICATES ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE REGARDING ERISA SERVICE PROVIDER ARRANGEMENTS	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Baker v. Wash Mut. Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 193 F. App’x 294 (5th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	10
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-659-LY, 2022 WL 1493605 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Leimkuehler v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	6
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	7
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>(U.S.A.)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Schmitt v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-558, 2018 WL 4051835 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 24, 2018)	11
<i>Singh v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 882 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	10
 Other Authorities	
2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:2 (5th ed.)	4
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	6
5th Cir. R. 29.2.....	1
